H \$480.00 111410 095020

Client Code: CWSI.00GEN

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY

To the Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.

1. Narr e of conveying party(ies): (List using letters or numbers for multiple parties) 1) R chard H. Wesselink 2) Paul J. Wesselink 3) Stephen F. Brown Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attachec? () Yes (X) No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name: Cam Guard Systems, Inc. Street Address: 2175 Milliken Avenue City: Ontario State: CA ZIP: 91761 Additional name(s) of receiving party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No
3. Nature of conveyance: () Assignment () Security Agreement () Menger () Change of Name	() 165 (A) 140
(X) Other: Confirmation of Assignment Execution Date: (List as in section 1 if multiple signatures) 1) February 27, 2008 2) March 4, 2008 3) February 27, 2008	4. US or PCT Application number(s) or US Patent number(s): (X) Patent Application No.: SEE ATTACHMENT Additional numbers attached? (X) Yes () No
Party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	Total number of applications and patents involved: 12
Customer No. 20,995 Address: Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP 2040 Main Street, 14 th Floor Irvine, CA 92614 Return Fax: (949) 760-9502 Attorney's Docket No.: CWSI.000GEN	
7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h)): \$480	8. Deposit account number: 11-1410
(X) Enclosed (X) Authorized to be charged to deposit account if any acditional fees are required, or to credit any overpayment	Please charge this account for any additional fees which may be required, or credit any overpayment to this account.
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing is a true copy of the original document. Cu tis R. Huffmire	g information is true and correct, and any attached copy April 18, 2008 ature Date
Total number of pages including cover	
Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with re-	quired cover cheet information to:

Documents transmitted via Facsimile to be recorded with required cover sheet information to

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services

Director, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

P.O. Box 1450

Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

Facsimile Number: (571) 273-0140

5159945 041**60**8

ATTACHMENT TO ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION COVER SHEET

Patent Application No.: 09/502,028

Patent No.: 6,375,370

Filing Date: February 10, 2000 Issue Date: April 23, 2002

Patent Application No.: 09/958,706

Patent No.: 6,585,428

Filing Date: February 7, 2002 Issue Date: July 1, 2003

Patent Application No.: 10/127,017

Patent No.: 6,709,171 Filing Date: April 19, 2002 Issue Date: March 23, 2004

Patent Application No.: 10/128,589

Patent No.: 6,709,172 Filing Date: April 23, 2002 Issue Date: March 23, 2004

Patent Application No.: 10/782,532 Filing Date: February 19, 2004

Patent Application No.: 10/799,577

Patent No.: 7,111,997 Filing Date: March 11, 2004 Issue Date: September 26, 2006

Patent Application No.: 11/064,812

Patent No.: 7,267,496

Filing Date: February 24, 2005 Issue Date: September 11, 2007

Patent Application No.: 11/065,999

Patent No.: 7,059,783

Filing Date: February 24, 2005 issue Date: June 13, 2006

Patent Application No.: 11/769,612

Filing Date: June 27, 2007

Patent Application No.: 11/769,618

Filing Date: June 27, 2007

Patent Application No.: 11/769,624

Filing Date: June 27, 2007

Patent Application No.: 11/769,659

Filing Date: June 27, 2007

PATENT

PATENT Client Code: CWSI

Page 1

CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, Richard H. Wesselink, a United States citizen, residing at 30641 Hunt Club Drive, San Juan Capistrano, California, 92675; Paul J. Wesselink, a United States citizen, residing at 17121 Circa Del Sur, Rancho Santa Fe, California 92067; and Stephen F. Brown, a United States citizen, residing at 13262 Cool Meadow Drive, Corona, California 92880; have invented certain new and useful improvements in a TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM for which we have executed applications for Letters Patents in the United States, including:

U.S. Application No.	Filing Date	U.S. Patent No.	Issue Date
09/502,028	Feb. 10, 2000	6,375,370	Арг. 23, 2002
09/958,706	Feb. 7, 2002	6,585,428	Jul. 1, 2003
10/127,017	Apr. 19, 2002	6,709,171	Mar. 23, 2004
10/128,589	Apr. 23, 2002	6,709,172	Mar. 23, 2004
10/782,532	Feb. 19, 2004		
10/799,577	Mar. 11, 2004	7,111, 99 7	Sep. 26, 2006
11/064,812	Feb. 24, 2005	7,267,496	Sep. 11, 2007
11/065,999	Feb. 24, 2005	7,059,783	Jun. 13, 2006
11/769,612	Jun. 27, 2007		
11/769,618	Jun. 27, 2007		
11/769,624	Jun. 27, 2007		
11/769,659	Jun. 27, 2007	•	

(hereinafter "Applications");

WHEREAS, By way of assignments dated May 30, 2000, June 13, 2002, July 10, 2003, Seprember 9, 2003, May 21, 2004, June 15, 2004, and February 20, 2008, all rights, title and interest in and to the improvements and Applications were assigned to Cam Guard Systems, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California corporation, with its principal place of business at 2179 Milliken Avenue, Ontario, California, 91761, its predecessors, successors, legal representatives and assigns;

AND WHEREAS, We and ASSIGNEE wish to confirm the prior assignments of the improvements and Applications in order to remove any ambiguity or uncertainty regarding ownership of the improvements and Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, We and ASSIGNEE acknowledge and confirm that for good and valuable consideration as set forth in the following assignments and documents attached hereto and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office:

Assignment Recordation Date	Reel Number	Frame Number
Jun. 5, 2000	010885	0238
Jul. 19, 2002	013105	0477
Sep. 12, 2003	014493	0527
Sep. 15, 2003	014484	0218

PATENT Client Code: CWS1 Page 2

Sep. 15, 2003	014484	0526
Sep. 15, 2003	014487	0988
Aug. 16, 2004	015676	0225
Aug. 16, 2004	015688	0363
Jan. 25, 2005	015622	0537

that We, the said inventors, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its predecessors, successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said Applications including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof (including, but not limited to, U.S. Patent Application Nos. 09/502,028, 09/958,706, 10/127,017, 10/128,589, 10/782,532, 10/799,577, 11/064,812, 11/065,999, 11/769,612, 11/769,618, 11/769,624, and 11/769,659), and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon (including, but not limited to, U.S. Patent Nos. 6,375,370, 6,585,428, 6,709,171, 6,709,172, 7,111,997, 7,267,496, and 7,059,783) and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE DO HEREBY confirm that we have sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed to ASSIGNEE, its predecessors, successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights previously assigned that may have accrued prior to the dates of assignments to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND WE HEREBY confirm that we have previously covenanted and agreed that we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

PATENT

Client Code: CWSI

Page 3

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my/hand and seal this

STATE OF CA

COUNTY OF CRANGE

On <u>Ze February 2008</u>, before me, <u>Tammy L. Mewtgomery</u>, notary public, personally appeared Richard H. Wesselink who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(e) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

Loertify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

PATENT

Client Code: CWSI

Page 4

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this <u>o</u> 4 day of <u>MARCH</u>, 20**6**

Paul J. Wesselink

STATE OF CALIF

SS

COUNTY OF SANDIEGO

On MARY, 2008, before me, MARY M GRAW, notary public, personally appeared Paul J. Wesselink who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) sare subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(jes), and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEAL]

MARY F. MCGRAW

Commission # 1695416

Notary Public - California
San Diego County
My Comm. Expires Sep 22, 2010

PATENT

Client Code: CWSI

Page 5

/ IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ____ day of

Stephen E Brown

Personally, and as an officer of Cam Guard Systems, Inc., and Cam Watch Systems, Inc.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

On <u>27 FeBruary 2001</u>, before me, <u>PRITI B. PATEL</u>, notary public, personally appeared Stephen F. Brown who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity(ies), and that by his signature(\$) on the instrument the person(\$), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(\$) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

[SEA..]





4811982

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Richard H. Wesselink, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in San Juan Capistrano, California; Paul J. Wesselink, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California; and Stephen Fredrick Brown, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM (hereinafter, "Invention") for which Patent Application Serial No. 09/502,028, was filed February 10, 2000 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 17827 Beach Boulevard, Huntington Beach, California 92647 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Applications:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said inventions as described in the Patent Applications, said inventions and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and all Letters Patent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of

Page 1 of 2

applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to the said Inventions or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNORS hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Traclemarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

DATED: 5 30 2007)

Wichard H. Wesselink

DATED: 5 30 2000

Paul J. Wesselink

DATED: 5 30 2000

Stephen Fredrick Brown

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)
) SS.
COUNTY OF ORANGE)

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

(Seal)

NOTARY PUBLIC



I, *BILL JONES*, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the attached transcript of ____ page(s) has been compared with the record on file in this office, of which it purports to be a copy, and that it is full, true and correct.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this day of

JUN 0 5 2001

Bill mes

Secretary of State

Sec/State Form CE-107 (rev. 9/98)

OSP 01 55358

A0565754

CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION OF CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC.

GREG GALLAGHER and STEPHEN K. BONE certify that:

- 1. They are the Chief Executive Officer and the Secretary, respectively, of CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation.
- 2. The Board of Directors of CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC., has approved the following amendment to the articles of incorporation:

Article I of the articles of incorporation is amended to read in its entirety as follows:

The name of this corporation is:

CAM WATCH SYSTEMS, INC.

3. The amendment was approved by the required vote of the shareholders in accordance with Corporations Code Section 902. The total number of outstanding shares of each class entitled to vote on this amendment was: 16,000. The favorable vote of a simple majority of these shares is required to approve the amendment. The number of shares voting in favor of the amendment equaled or exceeded the required vote.

We declare under penalty of perjury that the statements set forth in this certificate are true and correct of our own knowledge and that this declaration was executed on April 19, 2001 at Santa Ana, California.

Dated; April 19, 3001

(REG/GALLAGHER

CHIÉF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

STEPHEN KI BONE,

SECRETARY

ENDORSED - FILED in the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

JUN 0 1 2001

BILL JONES, Secretary of State

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Stephen Fredrick Brown, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has invented a TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM (hereinafter, "Invention") for which Patent Application Serial No. 10/128,589, was filed April 23, 2002 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, CAM-WATCH, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 402 North Sullivan Street, Santa Ana, California 92703 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said Invention as described in the Patent Application, said Inventions and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and all Letters Patent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNOR hereby covenant and agree to execute all

Page 1 of 2

PATENT

instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to the said Inventions or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNOR hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

DATED: 6/13/02

Stephen Fredrick Brown

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Stephen Fredrick Brown**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has invented a TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM (hereinafter, "Invention") for which Patent Application Serial No. 10/128,589, was filed April 23, 2002 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, CAM WATCH, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 402 North Sullivan Street, Santa Ana, California 92703 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said Invention as described in the Patent Application, said Inventions and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and all Letters Patent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNOR hereby covenant and agree to execute all

Page 1 of 2

instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to the said inventions or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNOR hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

DATED:

Stephen Fredrick Brown

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Richard H. Wesselink, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in San Juan Capistrano, California; Paul J. Wesselink, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California; and Stephen Fredrick Brown, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNORS"), have invented a TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM (hereinafter, "Invention") for which Patent Application Serial No. 09/958,706, was filed February 7, 2002, in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and issued as U.S. Patent 6,586,428 on July 1, 2003 (hereinafter "Patent"); and

WHEREAS, CAM WATCH SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 402 North Sullivan Street, Santa Ana, California 92703 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said Inventions as described in the Patent and application, said Inventions and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and all Letters Patent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNORS had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNORS hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to the said Inventions or

Page 1 of 2

Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNE	EE without further or other compensation than
that above set forth; and ASSIGNORS hereby	request the Commissioner of Patents and
Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the Un	ited States of America to ASSIGNEE.
DATED: 9/4/03	Richard H. Wesselink
DATE:D: 9/9/03	Paul J. Wesselink
DATE:D: 9/9/13	Stephen Fredrick Brown
OTATE OF OAL FORMIA	•
STATE OF CALIFORNIA) SS.	
COUNTY OF ORANGE)	
On the day of, 20 a Norary Public in and for the state and county WESSELINK, PAUL J. WESSELINK and STEPH me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory subscribed to the within instrument and acknowled their authorized capacity, and that by their signs entities upon behalf of which each person acted, or state of the state and county we have a state of the state and county with the state and county we have state of the state and county with the state and county we have state of the state and county with the state and county we have stated and state of the state and county we have stated and stated an	aforesaid, personally appeared RICHARD H. EN FREDRICK BROWN, personally known to evidence) to be the persons whose names are ledged to me that they executed the same in estures on the instrument, the persons, or the
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	
(Seal)	NOTARY PUBLIC

2528305

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

ENDORSED - FILED in the office of the State of California

OF '

NOV 0 7 2003

CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC.

KEVIN SHELLEY Secretary of State

Ĩ

The name of this corporation is CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC.

I

The purpose of this corporation is to engage in any lawful act or activity for which a corporation may be organized under the General Corporation Law of California other than the banking business, the trust company business or the practice of a profession permitted to be incorporated by the California Corporations Code.

Ш

The name and address in the State of California of this Corporation's initial agent for service of process is: EUGENE V. ZECH, 1201 Dove Street, Suite 370, Newport Beach, California 92660.

IV

This corporation is authorized to issue only one class of shares of stock; and the total number of shares which this corporation is authorized to issue is one million (1,000,000).

٧

The corporation is authorized to provide indemnification of agents (as defined in Section 317 of the Corporations Code) for breach of duty to the corporation and its stockholders through By-Law provisions or through agreements with the agents, or both, in excess of the indemnification otherwise permitted by Section 317 of the Corporations Code, subject to the limits on such excess indemnification set forth in Section 204 of the Corporations Code.

Dated: November 5, 2003

Eugene V. Zech, Incorporator

PATENT

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, **Stephen F. Brown**, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has invented a TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM (hereinafter, "Invention") for which Patent Application Serial No. 10/782,532 was filed on February 19, 2004 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 402 North Sullivan Street, Santa Ana, California 92703 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Fatent Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSI 3NEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said invention as described in the Patent Application, said inventions and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and all Letters Patent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNOR hereby covenant and agree to execute all

Page 1 of 2

instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to the said Inventions or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNOR hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

DATED

Stephen F. Br

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS

CAM WATCH SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation, having offices at 402 N. Sullivan Street, Santa Ana, California 92703 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), hereby conveys, transfers, and assigns to CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 402 North Sullivan Street, Santa Ana, California 92703 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") its entire right, title and interest in and to the following U.S. Patents:

- U.S. Patent 6,375,370 issued April 23, 2002 from U.S. Application Serial No. 09/502,028 filed February 10, 2000 on TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM, (Attorney Docket No. C018-1001);
- U.S. Patent 6,585,428 issued July 1, 2003 from U.S. Application Serial No. 09/958,706 filed February 7, 2002 on TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM, (Attorney Docket No. C018-1001A-US);
- U.S. Patent 6,709,171 issued March 23, 2004 from U.S. Application Serial No. 10/127,017 filed April 19, 2002 on TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM, (Attorney Docket No. C018-1001B); and
- U.S. Patent 6,709,172 issued March 23, 2004 from U.S. Application Serial No. 10/128,589 filed April 23, 2002 on TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM, (Attorney Docket No. C018-1001C).

CAM WATCH, SYSTEMS, INC.

Stephen F. Brown, Vice President

DATED: (0/15/14

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, the undersigned, Richard H. Wesselink, a citizen of the United Stares of America, residing in San Juan Capistrano, California; Paul J. Wesselink, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California; and Stephen F. Brown, a citizen of the United States of America, residing in Huntington Beach, California, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR"), has invented a TEI/IPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM (hereinafter, "Invention") for which Patent Application Serial No. 10/799,577 was filed on March 11, 2004 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter "Patent Application"); and

WHEREAS, CAM GUARD SYSTEMS, INC., a California corporation, having a place of business at 402 North Sullivan Street, Santa Ana, California 92703 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in said Patent Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors-in-interest, the full and exclusive right, title and interest in the United States of America and all foreign countries, including the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention, in and to said Invention as described in the Patent Application, said Inventions and all applications for Letters Patent thereof and all Letters Parent issued therefor to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patents are granted and any extensions thereof, as fully and

Page 1 of 2

entirally as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this Assignment and sale not been made; and ASSIGNOR hereby covenant and agree to execute all instruments or documents required or requested for the making and prosecution of applications for Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries on, for litigation regarding, or for the purpose of perfecting or protecting title to the said inventions or Letters Patent therefor for the benefit of ASSIGNEE without further or other compensation than that above set forth; and ASSIGNOR hereby request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to Issue said Letters Patent of the United States of America to ASSIGNEE.

DATED:

-1//

ED: 6-15/p4

DATED:

Richard H. Wesselink

Paul J. Wesselink

Ctarfface E Brasser

Client Code: CWSI.2CPCPCP

Page 1

Application No.: 11/769,659 Filing Date: June 27, 2007

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Stephen F. Brown, a US citizen, residing at 507 Pecan Street, Huntington Beach, CA 92648, have invented certain new and useful improvements in a TEMPORARY SURVEILLANCE SYSTEM for which I have filed an application for Letters Patent in the United States, Application No. 11/769,659, Filing Date June 27, 2007;

AND WHEREAS, Cam Guard Systems Inc. (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a California Corporation, with its principal place of business at 2175 S. Milliken Avenue, Ontario, CA 91761 desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to said improvements and said Application:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to me in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I, said inventor, do hereby acknowledge that I have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in, to and under said improvements, and said application including all provisional applications relating thereto, and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority under International Conventions and applications for Letters Patent which may hereafter be filed for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States, and all Letters Patent which may be granted for said improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United Stales, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND I DO HEREBY sell, assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all claims for damages and all remedies arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages for past infringements of said Letters Patent before or after issuance.

AND I HEREBY covenant and agree that I will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to me respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said improvements in all countries.

Aprlication No.: 11/769,659 Filir g Date: June 27, 2007		Client Code: CWSI.2CPCPCP Page 2
IN TESTIMONY WHE	EREOF, I hereunto set my han	and seal this 20th day of Stephen F. Brown
	<u> </u>	Stephen F. Brown
STATE OF) } ss.	
CO JNTY OF		
On		
· WITNESS my hand an	d official seal.	
[SE 4L]		
		Notary Signature

RECORDED: 04/18/2008